 Energy Procedia   34  ( 2013 )  563 – 571
1876-6102 © 2013 The Authors. Published by Elsevier B.V.
Selection and peer-review under responsibility of COE of Sustainalble Energy System, Rajamangala University of Technology
Thanyaburi (RMUTT)
doi: 10.1016/j.egypro.2013.06.786
* Corresponding author. Tel.: +66-2549-3401; fax: +66-2577-5026.
E-mail address: sommai.p@en.rmutt.ac.th
10th Eco-Energy and Materials Science and Engineering

PLA (4042D, NatureWorks, LLC, USA.) was purchased from Freshbag Co., Ltd., Thailand. PBSA
(Bionelle®) was supplied by Showa High Polymer Co., Ltd., Japan. PBAT (Ecoflex FBX7011) was
purchased from BASF The Chemical Company, China.
All polymers were dried in an oven at 80 C for 8 hours before compounding. The ratio of PLA/PBSA
blend was set constantly at 80/20, 80 wt% of PLA and 20 wt% of PBSA. PBAT contents were varied at
0-50 wt%. The various contents of PBAT in the PLA/PBSA blends will be referred as PBAT0, PBAT10,
PBAT20, PBAT30, PBAT40 and PBAT50 for PBAT contents of 0-50wt%. The composition of the
blends is shown in Table 1. PBAT were compounded with PLA and PBSA in a twin screw extruder
(KEDSE 20/40, Brabender, Germany). The barrel temperature was set at 150-190 C with screw speed of
80 rpm. After pelletized, PLA/PBSA/PBAT ternary blends were compression molded to perform a 3 mm-
thick sheet at temperature of 190 C for 4 minutes. The cooling time was set at 6 minutes.
Table 1. Blend compositions.
PLA/PBSA Blends PBAT contents (wt%) Sample designation
80/20
0 PLA/PBSA/PBAT0
10 PLA/PBSA/PBAT10
20 PLA/PBSA/PBAT20
30 PLA/PBSA/PBAT30
40 PLA/PBSA/PBAT40
50 PLA/PBSA/PBAT50
 Sommai Pivsa-Art et al.  /  Energy Procedia   34  ( 2013 )  563 – 571 565
2.2. Characterization
Thermal properties of the ternary blends were carried out by using a differential scanning calorimetry
(PerkinElmer, Q8000 Diamond DSC). The specimens were heated from 30 to 200 C at heating rate of 20